Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified in order to conform with the current period presentation. These reclassifications have no
impact on the Company’s previously reported consolidated net loss.

Changes in presentation

During the fourth quarter of 2023, the Company elected to change its presentation of the cash flows associated with "Settlement receivables,
net" and "Funds payable and amounts due to customers" from operating activities to present them as financing activities, net within its
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows. Comparative amounts have been recast to conform to current period presentation. These recasts had
no impact on the Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss, Consolidated Statements of Financial Position or Consolidated Statements
of Shareholders’ Equity.

The following tables present the effects of the changes in presentation within the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (in thousands):

 2

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2022
  As Previously Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Cash flows from operating activities
   Settlement receivables, net  $ (11,978 )  $ 11,978   $ -
   Funds payable and amounts due to customers   698,855   (698,855 )   -
Net cash provided by operating activities  $ 924,078   $ (686,877 )  $ 237,201

Cash flows from financing activities
   Settlement funds - merchant and customers, net  $ -   $ 686,877   $ 686,877
Net cash (used in) / provided by financing activities  $ (80,542 )  $ 686,877   $ 606,335

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

  As Previously Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Cash flows from operating activities
   Settlement receivables, net  $ 58,896   $ (58,896 )  $ -
   Funds payable and amounts due to customers   (95,890 )   95,890   -
Net cash provided by operating activities  $ 224,468   $ 36,994   $ 261,462

Cash flows from financing activities
   Settlement funds - merchant and customers, net  $ -   $ (36,994 )  $ (36,994 )
Net cash provided by financing activities  $ 483,281   $ (36,994 )  $ 446,287

The Company will also revise Exhibit 99.1 in the earnings release for the quarter ending December 31, 2023 to be furnished on Form 6-K and
future filings to reflect this reclassification.  The prior periods presented in comparative format will include the following sub footnote:

During the fourth quarter of 2023, the Company elected to change its presentation of the cash flows associated with "Settlement receivables, net" and "Funds payable
and amounts due to customers" from operating activities to present them as financing activities, net, within its Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows. Comparative